
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASSESSMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS, LLC DBA RIVERSIDE INSIGHTS AND 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective August 1, 2024, is attached to and 
forms part of the Assessment Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the 
“District”) and Riverside Assessments LLC, DBA Riverside Insights (the “Contractor”) 
executed July 1, 2024 (“Agreement”), hereby attached and made part of this Amendment. To 
the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with 
any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed 
that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. 
The parties agree to amend the Agreement by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

2. Term of Agreement.

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30 2024, as outlined in section 1.1 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025. 

3. Amended Responsibilities.

3.1. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.

3.2. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s CogAT Online Universal 2nd Grade and
CogAT Online- Blevins MS US 6th Grade, hereby attached to this First Amendment 
and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Add Exhibit D which is Contractor's VPAT 

3.4. Add as a new section 6.5 the following language which is underlined: 

3.5. Accessibility Standards. The Contractor shall comply with and the Services provided 
under this agreement shall be in compliance with all applicable provisions of §§24-
85-101, et seq., C.R.S., and the Accessibility Standards for Individuals with a
Disability, as established by the State of Colorado’s Governor’s Office of 
Information Technology pursuant to Section §24-85-103 (2.5), C.R.S. The 
Contractor shall also comply with all State of Colorado technology standards related 
to technology accessibility and with Level AA of the most current version of the 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG), incorporated in the State of 
Colorado technology standards.  



3.5.1. The Contractor shall ensure compliance by providing a Voluntary Product 
Accessibility Template (VPAT) using the current template available here: 
https://www.section508.gov/sell/vpat/. 

3.5.2. If Contractor has provided this information by the time of contract execution, it is 
contained in Exhibit D, hereby attached and made part of this Agreement. 

3.6. Within section 10, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with 
the following language which is underlined:  

Poudre School District R-1  
Attn: Contract Administrator
2407 LaPorte Avenue   
Fort Collins, CO 80521   
E-mail: strategicsourcing@psdschools.org

Poudre School District R-1  
Attn: Contracts Administrator
2407 LaPorte Avenue   
Fort Collins, CO 80521   
E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org

Special Provisions. 

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

4. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter.

5.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment 
as of the Effective Date. 



RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS, LLC DBA 
RIVERSIDE INSIGHTS 

By:_________________________________ 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya
Chief Finance Officer/Interim COO

By:_________________________________ 



















_
_

__
_

__
_

__
__

_
__

_
__

_
_

__
_

__
_

__
__

_
__

_
“V

ol
un

ta
ry

 P
ro

du
ct

 A
cc

es
sib

ili
ty

 T
em

pl
at

e”
 a

nd
 “

VP
AT

” 
ar

e 
re

gi
st

er
ed

 
se

rv
ic

e 
m

ar
ks

 o
f t

he
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
Te

ch
no

lo
gy

 In
du

st
ry

 C
ou

nc
il 

(IT
I) 

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 6
 

R
iv

er
s

id
e 

In
s

ig
h

ts
A

c
ce

ss
ib

il
it

y
 C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 R
ep

o
rt

W
C

A
G

 E
d

it
io

n
 

V
P

A
T

®
 V

e
rs

io
n

 2
.4

 

N
a

m
e

 o
f 

P
ro

d
u

c
t/

V
e

rs
io

n
: 

R
iv

e
rs

id
e

 D
a

ta
M

a
n

a
g

e
r

P
ro

d
u

c
t 

D
e

s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
:

R
iv

e
rs

id
e

 D
a

ta
M

a
n

a
g

e
r 

is
 t

h
e 

a
ss

es
s

m
e

n
t

m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

a
n

d
 r

e
p

o
rt

in
g

 p
la

tf
o

rm
 f

o
r 

Io
w

a
 A

s
se

s
sm

e
n

ts
™

 
F

o
rm

s
 E

, 
F

 a
n

d
 G

&
 C

o
g

n
it

iv
e

 A
b

il
it

ie
s

 T
es

t 
(C

o
g

A
T

) 
F

o
rm

s
 E

, F
, 

a
n

d
 G

.

C
o

n
ta

c
t 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
: 

J
im

 C
h

ri
s

ti
e

, 
S

r.
 A

g
ile

 P
ro

d
u

c
t 

O
w

n
e

r,
 R

iv
e

rs
id

e 
In

s
ig

h
ts

N
o

te
s

:
R

iv
e

rs
id

e
 I

n
si

g
h

ts
 i

s
 c

u
rr

e
n

tl
y

 e
x

ec
u

ti
n

g
 a

 m
u

lt
i-

y
ea

r 
p

ro
je

c
t 

to
 a

d
d

re
s

s
 o

n
lin

e
 c

o
m

p
lia

n
c

e
 w

it
h

 W
C

A
G

 2
.0

 A
A

 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 
a

 u
s

e
r 

in
te

rf
a

ce
 r

e
d

es
ig

n
.  

E
v

a
lu

a
ti

o
n

 M
e

th
o

d
s

 U
s

e
d

: 
R

e
d

e
s

ig
n

 m
u

s
t 

b
e

 s
u

b
m

it
te

d
 f

o
r 

a
u

d
it

 t
o

 a
 t

h
ir

d
-p

a
rt

y
 a

cc
e

s
s

ib
ili

ty
 e

v
al

u
a

to
r 

b
e

fo
re

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
 o

f 
c

o
m

p
li

a
n

ce
 c

a
n

 b
e

 f
o

rm
a

li
ze

d
. 

A
p

p
li

c
a

b
le

 S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s/
G

u
id

e
li

n
e

s 

Th
is

 re
po

rt
co

ve
rs

th
e 

de
gr

ee
 o

f c
on

fo
rm

an
ce

 fo
r t

he
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

ac
ce

ss
ib

ili
ty

 s
ta

nd
ar

d/
gu

id
el

in
es

: 

S
ta

n
d

ar
d

/G
u

id
e

li
n

e
In

c
lu

d
e

d
 I

n
 R

ep
o

rt
W

eb
 C

on
te

nt
 A

cc
es

sib
ili

ty
 G

ui
de

lin
es

 2
.0

, a
t h

tt
p:
//
w
w
w
.w
3.
or
g/
TR

/2
00

8/
RE

C-
W
CA

G
20

-2
00

81
21

1/
Le

ve
l A

 (Y
es

 /
 N

o
)

Le
ve

l A
A 

(Y
es

 /
 N

o 
) 

Le
ve

l A
AA

 (Y
es

 / 
N

o 
) 

W
eb

 C
on

te
nt

 A
cc

es
sib

ili
ty

 G
ui

de
lin

es
 2

.1
 a

t h
tt
ps
:/
/w

w
w
.w
3.
or
g/
TR

/W
CA

G
21

/
Le

ve
l A

 (Y
es

 /
 N

o
)

Le
ve

l A
A 

(Y
es

 /
 N

o 
) 

Le
ve

l A
AA

 (Y
es

 / 
N

o 
) 

T
er

m
s



Pa
ge

 2
of

 6

 

T
h

e
 t

e
rm

s 
u

se
d

 in
 t

he
 C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

ce
 L

e
ve

l i
n

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 a

re
 d

e
fin

ed
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:
 

 
S

u
p

p
o

rt
s

: 
T

h
e

 fu
n

ct
io

n
a

lit
y 

o
f t

he
 p

ro
d

u
ct

 h
as

 a
t 

le
a

st
 o

n
e

 m
et

h
od

 th
a

t m
ee

ts
 th

e
 c

rit
e

rio
n

w
ith

o
u

t 
kn

o
w

n
 d

e
fe

ct
s 

o
r 

m
ee

ts
 w

ith
 

e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
t 

fa
ci

lit
a

tio
n

. 
 

P
a

rt
ia

lly
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
s

: S
o

m
e 

fu
n

ct
io

na
lit

y 
o

f t
he

 p
ro

du
ct

 d
o

e
s 

n
ot

 m
ee

t 
th

e
 c

rit
e

rio
n.

 
 

D
o

e
s

 N
o

t 
S

u
p

p
o

rt
: 

T
he

 m
a

jo
rit

y 
o

f p
ro

du
ct

 fu
n

ct
io

na
lit

y 
d

oe
s 

no
t m

ee
t 

th
e

 c
rit

e
rio

n.
 

 
N

o
t 

A
p

p
li

c
a

b
le

: 
T

h
e

 c
rit

e
rio

n
is

n
o

t r
e

le
va

n
t 

to
 t

he
 p

ro
d

u
ct

. 
 

N
o

t 
E

v
a

lu
a

te
d

: T
h

e
 p

ro
d

u
ct

 h
a

s 
n

ot
 b

ee
n

 e
va

lu
a

te
d

 a
g

a
in

st
 t

he
 c

rit
e

rio
n

. 
T

h
is

 c
a

n
 b

e
 u

se
d

 o
n

ly
 in

 W
C

A
G

 2
.0

 L
ev

e
l A

A
A

. 

W
C

A
G

 2
.0

R
e

p
o

rt

N
o

te
: W

he
n

 r
ep

o
rt

in
g 

o
n

 c
on

fo
rm

a
n

ce
 w

ith
 th

e
 W

C
A

G
 2

.x
 S

u
cc

e
ss

 C
rit

e
ria

, 
th

e
y 

a
re

 s
co

pe
d

 fo
r 

fu
ll 

pa
g

e
s,

 c
om

pl
e

te
 p

ro
ce

ss
e

s,
 a

nd
 

a
cc

e
ss

ib
ili

ty
-s

u
p

po
rt

e
d 

w
a

ys
 o

f u
si

n
g 

te
ch

n
o

lo
g

y 
a

s 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
te

d
 in

 th
e

W
C

A
G

 2
.0

 C
o

n
fo

rm
a

n
ce

 R
eq

u
ire

m
e

n
ts

. 
 



Pa
ge

 3
of

 6

 

T
ab

le
 1

: S
u

cc
es

s 
Cr

it
er

ia
, L

ev
el

 A
 

N
ot

es
: 

C
ri

te
ri

a
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s

1.
1.

1 
N

on
-t

ex
t C

on
te

nt
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Pa
rt

ia
lly

 S
up

po
rt

s
So

m
e

no
n-

te
xt

 c
on

te
nt

 p
re

se
nt

ed
 h

as
 n

o
te

xt
 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e

(e
.g

. w
eb

-b
as

ed
 re

po
rt

s)
1.

2.
1 

Au
di

o-
on

ly
 a

nd
 V

id
eo

-o
nl

y 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
)(

Le
ve

l A
)

D
oe

s 
N

ot
 S

up
po

rt
Pl

at
fo

rm
 d

oe
s 

no
t c

ur
re

nt
ly

 p
ro

vi
de

 v
id

eo
 c

on
te

nt
1.

2.
2 

Ca
pt

io
ns

 (P
re

re
co

rd
ed

)(
Le

ve
l A

)
D

oe
s 

N
ot

 S
up

po
rt

Pl
at

fo
rm

 d
oe

s 
no

t c
ur

re
nt

ly
 p

ro
vi

de
 a

ud
io

 c
ap

tio
ni

ng
1.

2.
3 

Au
di

o 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
or

 M
ed

ia
 A

lte
rn

at
iv

e 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
)(

Le
ve

l A
)

D
oe

s 
N

ot
 S

up
po

rt
Pl

at
fo

rm
 d

oe
s 

no
t c

ur
re

nt
ly

 p
ro

vi
de

 m
ed

ia
 a

lte
rn

at
iv

es
1.

3.
1 

In
fo

 a
nd

 R
el

at
io

ns
hi

ps
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
1.

3.
2 

M
ea

ni
ng

fu
l S

eq
ue

nc
e 

(L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

1.
3.

3 
Se

ns
or

y 
Ch

ar
ac

te
ris

tic
s 

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

1.
4.

1 
U

se
 o

f C
ol

or
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
1.

4.
2 

Au
di

o 
Co

nt
ro

l(
Le

ve
l A

)
Su

pp
or

ts
2.

1.
1 

Ke
yb

oa
rd

(L
ev

el
 A

)
Su

pp
or

ts
2.

1.
2 

N
o 

Ke
yb

oa
rd

 T
ra

p
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
1.

4 
Ch

ar
ac

te
r K

ey
 S

ho
rt

cu
ts

 (L
ev

el
 A

 2
.1

 o
nl

y)
 

Ev
al

ua
tin

g 
2.

2.
1 

Ti
m

in
g 

Ad
ju

st
ab

le
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
2.

2.
2 

Pa
us

e,
 S

to
p,

 H
id

e 
(L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
2.

3.
1 

Th
re

e 
Fl

as
he

s 
or

 B
el

ow
 T

hr
es

ho
ld

(L
ev

el
 A

)
Su

pp
or

ts
2.

4.
1 

By
pa

ss
 B

lo
ck

s
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Pa
rt

ia
lly

 S
up

po
rt

s
2.

4.
2 

Pa
ge

 T
itl

ed
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
4.

3 
Fo

cu
s 

O
rd

er
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
4.

4 
Li

nk
 P

ur
po

se
 (I

n 
Co

nt
ex

t)
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
5.

1 
Po

in
te

r G
es

tu
re

s
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
2.

5.
2 

Po
in

te
r C

an
ce

lla
tio

n
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
2.

5.
3 

La
be

l i
n 

N
am

e
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
2.

5.
4 

M
ot

io
n 

Ac
tu

at
io

n
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
3.

1.
1 

La
ng

ua
ge

 o
f P

ag
e

(L
ev

el
 A

)
Su

pp
or

ts
3.

2.
1 

O
n 

Fo
cu

s
(L

ev
el

 A
)

Su
pp

or
ts



Pa
ge

 4
of

 6

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l  

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s
 

3.
2.

2 
O

n 
In

pu
t(

Le
ve

l A
)

Su
pp

or
ts

3.
3.

1 
Er

ro
r I

de
nt

ifi
ca

tio
n

(L
ev

el
 A

)
Su

pp
or

ts
3.

3.
2 

La
be

ls
 o

r I
ns

tr
uc

tio
ns

(L
ev

el
 A

)
Su

pp
or

ts

4.
1.

1 
Pa

rs
in

g
(L

ev
el

 A
)

D
oe

s 
N

ot
 S

up
po

rt
Co

nt
en

t d
ev

el
op

m
en

t d
id

 n
ot

 a
ss

um
e 

us
e 

of
 a

n 
as

si
st

iv
e 

te
ch

no
lo

gy
 a

t t
im

e 
of

 o
rig

in
al

 d
es

ig
n

4.
1.

2 
N

am
e,

 R
ol

e,
 V

al
ue

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
D

oe
s 

N
ot

 S
up

po
rt

 
Co

nt
en

t d
ev

el
op

m
en

t d
id

 n
ot

 a
ss

um
e 

us
e 

of
 a

n 
as

si
st

iv
e 

te
ch

no
lo

gy
 a

t t
im

e 
of

 o
rig

in
al

 d
es

ig
n 

 T
ab

le
 2

: S
u

cc
es

s 
Cr

it
er

ia
, L

ev
el

 A
A

 
N

ot
es

:

C
ri

te
ri

a
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s
1.

2.
4 

Ca
pt

io
ns

 (L
iv

e)
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

D
oe

s 
N

ot
 S

up
po

rt
Pl

at
fo

rm
 d

oe
s 

no
t c

ur
re

nt
ly

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
ud

io
 c

ap
tio

ni
ng

1.
2.

5 
Au

di
o 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

(P
re

re
co

rd
ed

)(
Le

ve
l A

A)
D

oe
s 

N
ot

 S
up

po
rt

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 to

 p
la

tf
or

m
1.

3.
4 

O
rie

nt
at

io
n

(L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
on

ly
)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
1.

3.
5 

Id
en

tif
y 

In
pu

t P
ur

po
se

 (L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
on

ly
) 

Ev
al

ua
tin

g 
1.

4.
3 

Co
nt

ra
st

 (M
in

im
um

) (
Le

ve
l A

A)
 

Pa
rt

ia
lly

 S
up

po
rt

s 
Tr

ea
tm

en
t o

f c
on

tr
as

t c
on

sis
te

nt
 a

cr
os

s m
os

t p
ag

es
1.

4.
4 

Re
si

ze
 te

xt
 (L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Pa

rt
ia

lly
 S

up
po

rt
s 

Te
xt

 re
si

zi
ng

 p
os

si
bl

e 
ou

ts
id

e 
of

 s
ec

ur
e 

br
ow

se
r 

1.
4.

5 
Im

ag
es

 o
f T

ex
t(

Le
ve

l A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts

1.
4.

10
 R

ef
lo

w
(L

ev
el

 A
A 

2.
1 

on
ly

)
Ev

al
ua

tin
g

1.
4.

11
 N

on
-t

ex
tC

on
tr

as
t(

Le
ve

l A
A 

2.
1 

on
ly

)
Ev

al
ua

tin
g

1.
4.

12
 T

ex
t S

pa
ci

ng
(L

ev
el

 A
A 

2.
1 

on
ly

)
Ev

al
ua

tin
g

1.
4.

13
 C

on
te

nt
 o

n 
H

ov
er

or
 F

oc
us

(L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
on

ly
)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
2.

4.
5 

M
ul

tip
le

 W
ay

s
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
4.

6 
H

ea
di

ng
s 

an
d 

La
be

ls
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts

2.
4.

7 
Fo

cu
s 

Vi
si

bl
e

(L
ev

el
 A

A)
Su

pp
or

ts
3.

1.
2 

La
ng

ua
ge

 o
f P

ar
ts

(L
ev

el
 A

A)
Su

pp
or

ts
3.

2.
3 

Co
ns

is
te

nt
 N

av
ig

at
io

n
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts

3.
2.

4 
Co

ns
is

te
nt

 Id
en

tif
ic

at
io

n
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts



Pa
ge

 5
of

 6

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l  

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s
 

3.
3.

3 
Er

ro
r S

ug
ge

st
io

n
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

Su
pp

or
ts

3.
3.

4 
Er

ro
r P

re
ve

nt
io

n 
(L

eg
al

, F
in

an
ci

al
, D

at
a)

(L
ev

el
 A

A)
Su

pp
or

ts
4.

1.
3 

St
at

us
 M

es
sa

ge
s

(L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
on

ly
)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g

T
ab

le
 3

: S
u

cc
es

s
Cr

it
er

ia
, L

ev
el

 A
A

A
N

ot
es

: 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l  

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s
 

1.
2.

6 
Si

gn
 L

an
gu

ag
e 

(P
re

re
co

rd
ed

)(
Le

ve
l A

AA
)

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
1.

2.
7 

Ex
te

nd
ed

 A
ud

io
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
) (

Le
ve

l A
AA

) 
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

 
1.

2.
8 

M
ed

ia
 A

lte
rn

at
iv

e 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
) (

Le
ve

l A
AA

) 
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

 
1.

2.
9 

Au
di

o-
on

ly
 (L

iv
e)

 (L
ev

el
 A

AA
) 

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
 

1.
3.

6 
Id

en
tif

y
Pu

rp
os

e
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

 2
.1

 o
nl

y)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

1.
4.

6 
Co

nt
ra

st
 E

nh
an

ce
d

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
)

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
1.

4.
7 

Lo
w

 o
r N

o 
Ba

ck
gr

ou
nd

 A
ud

io
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

1.
4.

8 
Vi

su
al

 P
re

se
nt

at
io

n
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

1.
4.

9 
Im

ag
es

 o
f T

ex
t (

N
o 

Ex
ce

pt
io

n)
 C

on
tr

ol
 (L

ev
el

 A
AA

) 
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

 
2.

1.
3 

Ke
yb

oa
rd

 (N
o 

Ex
ce

pt
io

n)
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
2.

3 
N

o 
Ti

m
in

g
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
2.

4 
In

te
rr

up
tio

ns
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
2.

5 
Re

-a
ut

he
nt

ic
at

in
g

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
)

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
2.

2.
6

Ti
m

eo
ut

s
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

2.
1 

on
ly

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
3.

2 
Th

re
e 

Fl
as

he
s

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
)

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
2.

3.
3 

An
im

at
io

n 
fr

om
 In

te
ra

ct
io

ns
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

2.
1 

on
ly

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
4.

8 
Lo

ca
tio

n
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
4.

9 
Li

nk
 P

ur
po

se
 (L

in
k 

O
nl

y)
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

2.
4.

10
 S

ec
tio

n 
H

ea
di

ng
s

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
)

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
2.

5.
5 

Ta
rg

et
 S

iz
e

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g



Pa
ge

 6
of

 6

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l  

R
e

m
a

rk
s 

a
n

d
 E

x
p

la
n

a
ti

o
n

s
 

2.
5.

6 
Co

nc
ur

re
nt

 In
pu

t M
ec

ha
ni

sm
s

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
 2

.1
 o

nl
y)

Ev
al

ua
tin

g
3.

1.
3 

U
nu

su
al

 W
or

ds
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

3.
1.

4 
Ab

br
ev

ia
tio

ns
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

3.
1.

5 
Re

ad
in

g 
Le

ve
l(

Le
ve

l A
AA

)
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

3.
1.

6 
Pr

on
un

ci
at

io
n 

(L
ev

el
 A

AA
) 

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
 

3.
2.

5 
Ch

an
ge

 o
n 

Re
qu

es
t (

Le
ve

l A
AA

) 
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

 
3.

3.
5 

H
el

p 
(L

ev
el

 A
AA

) 
N

ot
 E

va
lu

at
ed

 
3.

3.
6 

Er
ro

r P
re

ve
nt

io
n 

(A
ll)

 (L
ev

el
 A

AA
) 

N
ot

 E
va

lu
at

ed
 














































